
Fig. 417 Chronological distribution of all Elms Farm coins by Issue Period 
 
Issue Period Date No. of coins Coins per 1000 Cumulative 

values 

HYEF minus 

British mean 

values 

I up to AD 41 8 3.3 3.3 -3.2 

II 41-54 29 11.8 15.1 -3.1 

III 54-69 10 4.1 19.2 -4.9 

IV 69-96 95 38.7 57.9 2.9 

V 96-117 60 24.5 82.3 7.5 

VI 117-138 62 25.3 107.6 17.0 

VII 138-161 95 38.7 146.4 37.1 

VIII 161-180 53 21.6 168.0 47.2 

IX 180-192 27 11.0 179.0 53.5 

X 193-222 53 21.6 200.6 59.9 

XI 222-235 16 6.5 207.1 59.1 

XII 235-260 26 10.6 217.7 61.7 

XIII 260-275 157 64.0 281.7 -18.6 

XIV 275-296 295 120.3 402.0 -19.6 

XV 296-318 46 18.8 420.7 -18.4 

XVI 318-330 142 57.9 478.6 -4.6 

XVII 330-348 544 221.8 700.4 -28.3 

XVIII 348-364 167 68.1 768.4 -58.5 

IXX 364-378 425 173.3 941.7 -3.3 

XX 378-388 20 8.2 949.9 0.1 

XXI 388-402 123 50.1 1000.0 0.0 
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